

# Information Governance

Resident Services & Business

Support

Our ref: FOI/ E33840

Date: 10/12/2019

Ask for: Information Governance

Mr Fergus MacPhee request-620292-

8a6463cd@whatdotheyknow.co

<u>m</u>

Tel: 020 8430 2000

Email:

information.governance@newham.gov.uk

Dear Mr MacPhee,

Freedom of Information Act 2000
Request for Information: Information Provided

**Subject: Fly-tipping FPNs** 

We write with regard to your recent enquiry for information held by the Council under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. We trust that the information provided is satisfactory.

It is important to note that under the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2003 the Council asks not to receive unsolicited marketing communication.

### Request

I would like a monthly breakdown from January 2015 onwards of FPNs issued in Newham for:

- 1) Number of reports of fly-tipping to the Council
- 2) Number of FPNs issued for fly-tipping
- 3) Number of cases taken to court for fly-tipping.

## Response

- 1. Please see attached spreadsheet.
- 2. Please see figures below. This information is held by yearly figures as it would exceed the appropriate limit as set out under Section 12 of the FOI Act to provide a monthly breakdown.

01.04.15 to 31.03.16

Commercial – 231 Domestic – 219 Fly Tipping – 1492

**TOTAL - 1942** 

London Borough of Newham Newham Dockside 1000 Dockside Road London E16 2QU



#### 01.04.16 to 31.03.17

Commercial – 197 Domestic – 126 Fly Tipping – 2138 **TOTAL – 2461** 

# 01.04.17 to 31.03.18

Commercial – 211 Domestic – 135 Fly Tipping – 2708 **TOTAL – 3054** 

#### 01.04.18 to 31.03.19

Commercial – 177 Domestic – 84 Fly Tipping – 2772 **TOTAL – 3033** 

3. To provide this information, each case would need to be checked and this would exceed the appropriate limit as set out under Section 12 of the FOI Act.

If you require any further information or are not happy with our response please do not hesitate to contact a member of our team on (020) 8430 2000 or email us at <a href="mailto:information.governance@newham.gov.uk">information.governance@newham.gov.uk</a>.

Yours sincerely,

**Information Governance** 

**Newham Council**